and $685,000, respectively. In addition, as of December 31, 2012, retained earnings shown in the Company’s balance sheets is expected to be approximately $7.9 million lower
due to the effect of the accrued liability for earlier periods.

The financial statements for the second, third and fourth quarters of each of 2013 and 2014 will also reflect the correction of an error resulting from the Company’s conversion
of its payroll software during 2013. In connection with the conversion, incorrect rates were entered for the calculation of federal unemployment taxes and California state
unemployment taxes. The correction of the error will result in moving approximately $3.0 million of payroll tax expense from 2014 into 2013.

The table below summarizes the effect of the corrections and restatements described above:

TABLE 1:  Summary of Adjustments to Pre-Tax Income
Consolidated Statement of Operations (Selective Components)
(in millions, amounts are unaudited, preliminary, and subject to change)
Annual Periods  As previously
  reported   Restated
  Year Ended   Net   Year Ended
  December 31, 2014   Adjustments   December 31, 2014

Revenues  $ 636.2  $ -  $ 636.2
Cost of Revenues
   Direct payroll costs   126.4   -   126.4
   Payroll taxes and benefits   266.9   (3.0)   263.9
   Workers' compensation   212.5   0.7   213.2
   605.8   (2.3)   603.5
Gross margin   30.4   2.3   32.7
SG&A   73.8   -   73.8
(Loss) income from operations   (45.9)   2.3   (43.6)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (45.3)   2.3   (43.0)

   As previously
   reported   Restated
   Year Ended   Net   Year Ended
   December 31, 2013   Adjustments   December 31, 2013

Revenues  $ 532.9  $ 1.4  $ 534.3
Cost of Revenues
   Direct payroll costs   108.8   -   108.8
   Payroll taxes and benefits   229.0   (6.8)   222.2
   Workers' compensation   108.6   12.7   121.3
   446.4   5.9   452.3
Gross margin   86.5   (4.5)   82.0
SG&A   60.1   (0.9)   59.2
(Loss) income from operations   24.4   (3.6)   20.8
(Loss) income before income taxes   24.9   (3.6)   21.3

Due to the issues described above, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer have determined that one or more material weaknesses in the
Company's internal control over financial reporting exist, such that management’s reports regarding the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting
included in the Company’s Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2013, and December 31, 2014, must be revised to state that the Company’s
internal control over financial reporting was ineffective as of those dates. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial